RESOLUTION No. 17-183

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF
NEVADA AND JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION, INCREASING
THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $10,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE
CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2016, the Purchasing Agent executed a Personal Services
Contract PESK3242 with James White Construction for snow removal and sanding services at
Nevada County Facilities in Truckee in the amount of $25,000; and

WHEREAS, inclement weather has increased snow levels in the Truckee area this winter
and additional funding is necessary to pay for these services; and

WHEREAS, funding for these additional services will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2016-
17 Facilities Management and Library budgets and a budget amendment is not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors
hereby directs that:

1. The Board approves and the Board Chair is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to
the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and James White
Construction for snow removal and sanding services in Truckee.

2. The Maximum Contract Price of $25,000 is increased by $10,000 to $35,000.

3. In all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and
effect except as amended herein.

4. The Auditor-Controller is directed to encumber the contract in the amount of $10,000
plus any balance remaining in encumbrance PESK3242, against the Fiscal Year 2016-
2017 Facilities Management and Library budgets and to close encumbrance
PESK3242.

Funding: 0101-10702-415-1000/521140 — Facilities Management
1165-60201-584-1000/521140 — Truckee Library



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 25th day of April, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain: None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

" Hank Weston, Chair

|;y-7v@fé/\2&‘gﬁw4nf4\ HM 3 WF\

4/25/2017 cc: IGS*
AC* (Hold)

4/28/2017 cc: IGS*
AC* (Release)
JWC
Facilities



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT PESK3242
WITH JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 25" day of April, 2017 by and between James White
Construction, (herein “Contractor”) and COUNTY OF NEVADA (herein “County”). Said Amendment will
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled “Snow removal and sanding at Nevada County
Facilities in Truckee” executed on November 29, 2016.

WHEREAS, the contract was executed between the County and Contractor to provide show
removal and sanding services at Truckee facilities for the period November 1, 2016 through June 30,
2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow for additional snow removal and
sanding services in the amount of $10,000.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. That this amendment shall be effective as of April 25, 2017.

2. That Section 2 is amended to increase the Maximum Contract Price by
$10,000 to $35,000.

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in
full force and effect except as amended herein.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA
COUNTY COUNSEL

o4 or Mook Ui

“Honotable Hank Weston
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:

{

oy ot Muortleote— Byt%fm/ A

lie Patterson Hunter /
\'“—fgerk of the Board of Supervisors s y/ 27 %

=




